

**Case No. 13-30830**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

CLARENCE HILL; TIMOTHY J. FALCON;  
JEREMIAH A. SPRAGUE; FRANK M. BUCK, JR.

Defendants – Appellees

---

Appeal

from the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana  
Civil Action No. 13-236, Section L  
District Judge Eldon E. Fallon

---

**Brief of Appellant, Exxon Mobil Corporation**

Martin A. Stern (La. Bar #17154)  
*martin.stern@arlaw.com*

Glen M. Pilié (La. Bar #1539)  
*glen.pilie@arlaw.com*

Raymond P. Ward (La. Bar # 20404)  
*ray.ward@arlaw.com*

Diana C. Surprenant (La. Bar #33399)  
*diana.surprenant@arlaw.com*

ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 581-3234  
(504) 566-0210 fax

*Attorneys for Exxon Mobil Corp.,  
Plaintiff-Appellant*

**Case No. 13-30830**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

CLARENCE HILL; TIMOTHY J. FALCON;  
JEREMIAH A. SPRAGUE; FRANK M. BUCK, JR.

Defendants – Appellees

---

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Request for Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
1. Basis of the district court’s jurisdiction. ....	1
2. Basis of this Court’s appellate jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented for Review .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> because the district court’s factual findings were based on legal error regarding the burden of proof.....	12
A. Louisiana law on the attorney-client privilege does not distinguish between in-house counsel and outside counsel.....	13
B. Federal law on the attorney-client privilege does not distinguish between in-house counsel and outside counsel.....	14
2. The Stein Memo conveyed legal advice related to ongoing contractual negotiations.....	17

3. Defendants failed to raise any valid argument against Exxon’s claim of attorney-client privilege.....	25
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Service.....	32
Certificate of Compliance.....	33

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Arabie v. CITGO Petroleum Corp., 8 So. 3d 558 (La. 2009).....	29
Ferko v. Natl. Assn. for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc., 218 F.R.D. 125 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	16
Giardina v. Ruth U. Fertel, Inc., 2001 WL 1658183 (E.D. La. 2001) .....	18
G.M. Trading Corp. v. Commr. of Internal Revenue, 121 F.3d 977 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	12
Grefer v. Alpha Technical, 965 So. 2d 511 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2007).....	28
Hill v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 2013 WL 1856055 (E.D. La. Apr. 30, 2013), .....	16
Indus. Clearing House, Inc. v. Browning Mfg. Div. of Emerson Elec. Co., 953 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29
In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2
In re LTV Sec. Litig., 89 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Tex. 1981).....	16
Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc., 2001 WL 1286727 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2001) .....	22-23
Rush v. Columbus Mun. Sch. Dist., No. 99-60910 (5th Cir. Sept. 28, 2000), 234 F.3d 706 (unpublished table op. available on Westlaw) .....	15-16
Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth. v. CaremarkPCS Health, L.P., 254 F.R.D. 253 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	23, 25
Upjohn v. U.S., 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14-16, 18
U.S. v. AT&T, 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	2
U.S. v. Austin, 42 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	12

U.S. v. McFerrin, 570 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2009) .....12  
U.S. v. Mobil Corp., 149 F.R.D. 533 (N.D. Tex. 1993) .....16  
U.S. v. Seale, 600 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2010) .....12  
Ward v. Succession of Freeman, 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1988) .....29

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 1  
La. Code Civ. P. art. 1424..... 9  
La. Code Evid. art. 506 ..... 13-14, 18

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 2-3  
Fed R. App. P. 26..... 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.....26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....26  
Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....13  
E.D. La. R. 5.1 .....26  
E.D. La. R. 5.4.....26
